

**Case No. 20-CV-0392**

---

Before the  
**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**CENTER FOR INQUIRY, INC.**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**WALMART, INC.**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division Case No. 2019 CA 3340 B  
Honorable Florence Y. Pan, Judge

---

**APPELLANT CENTER FOR INQUIRY, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Nicholas J. Little (Bar No. 979725)  
Center for Inquiry  
1012 14th Street NW, Suite 205  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: 202-734-6494, ext. 203

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Center for Inquiry, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....   | 1  |
| <b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....   | 2  |
| <b>ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....   | 2  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....  | 3  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....   | 4  |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 6  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....   | 8  |
| <b>I. CFI ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO PRECLUDE<br/>DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF STANDING.</b> ....   | 8  |
| <b>A. The <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review Applies and CFI need<br/>    only to have Alleged Facts Sufficient to Show Standing<br/>    if Proven at Trial.</b> .....                       | 8  |
| <b>B. CFI Alleged Facts Sufficient to Show it is a “Public Interest<br/>    Organization,” as that Term is Defined in the CPPA.</b> ....  | 9  |
| <b>1. The CPPA’s language and history show that conferring<br/>        standing on public interest organizations was meant to<br/>        liberalize standing requirements.</b> ....        | 9  |
| <b>2. CFI alleged facts sufficient to show it is a public interest<br/>        organization, as defined by the CPPA.</b> .....  | 12 |
| <b>3. The Superior Court erred in concluding, as a matter of law,<br/>        that CFI was not a public interest organization</b> .....   | 15 |
| <b>C. CFI Alleged Facts Showing a Sufficient Nexus to the<br/>    Interests of District Consumers who Purchase Walmart<br/>    Products and Adequately Represents those Consumers</b> ..... | 18 |

**II. CFI ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO PRECLUDE  
DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF STANDING. ....23**

**A. The *De Novo* Standard of Review Applies and CFI  
Only Had to Allege Facts Stating a Facially Plausible  
Claim for Relief. ....23**

**B. CFI Alleged Facts Sufficient to State a Facially Plausible  
Claim for Relief. ....24**

**1. CFI alleged that Walmart’s in-store signage and product  
Placement, and internet marketing, did not distinguish  
Homeopathic products from science-based medicines. ....24**

**2. The facts set forth about are sufficient to state a claim  
That Walmart’s marketing of homeopathic medicine  
deceives reasonable customers. ....27**

**3. The Superior Court erred in concluding that CFI’s  
Allegations were not plausible. ....31**

**CONCLUSION.....36**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>American Historical Ass’n v. National Archives and Records Admin.</i> ,<br>402 F.Supp.2d 171 (D.D.C. 2005).....  | 13         |
| <i>Arthur Young &amp; Co. v. Sutherland</i> ,<br>631 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1993) .....   | 17         |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....  | 35         |
| <i>Beck v. Test Masters Educational Services Inc.</i> ,<br>994 F.Supp.2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013).....  | 30         |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 35         |
| <i>Carter v. Cathedral Ave. Co-op., Inc.</i> ,<br>532 A.2d 681 (D.C. 1987) .....  | 2          |
| <i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> ,<br>793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....  | 13         |
| <i>Clean Label Project Foundation v. Panera, LLC</i> ,<br>2019 CA 001898 B, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 14<br>(D.C. Super. Ct. October 11, 2019).....              | 13, 28, 34 |
| <i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> ,<br>150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016.) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> ,<br>26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2011) .....   | 8          |
| <i>D.C. Appleseed Center for Law and Justice, Inc. v. District of Columbia Dept. of<br/>Ins., Securities, and Banking</i> ,<br>54 A.3d 1188 (D.C. 2012) ..... | 8          |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Fourth Growth, LLC v. Wright</i> ,<br>183 A.3d 1284 (D.C. 2018) .....   | 23     |
| <i>Fridman v. Orbis Business Intelligence Limited</i> ,<br>229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020) .....  | 32     |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Cantkier</i> ,<br>767 F.Supp.2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....  | 28     |
| <i>Grayson v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> ,<br>15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011) .....  | 9, 10  |
| <i>In re Yelverton</i> ,<br>105 A.3d 413 (D.C. 2014) .....   | 29     |
| <i>Larijani v. Georgetown University</i> ,<br>791 A.2d 41 (D.C. 2002) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Mann v. Bahi</i> ,<br>251 F.Supp.3d 112 (D.D.C. 2017).....  | 27     |
| <i>Media Access Project v. F.C.C.</i> ,<br>883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....   | 14     |
| <i>Modern Mgmt. Co. v. Wilson</i> ,<br>997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010) .....   | 24     |
| <i>Murphy v. McCloud</i> ,<br>650 A.2d 202 (D.C. 1994) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Organic Consumers Ass 'n v. Pret A Manger (USA) Ltd</i> ,<br>No. 2018 CA 006750, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 5<br>(D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 29, 2019)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Pearson v. Chung</i> ,<br>961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008) .....   | 29     |
| <i>Pearson v. Chung</i> ,<br>2005 CA 004302 B (Order) (D.C. Super. Ct., May 16, 2006) .....  | 29     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Phillips v. Spencer</i> ,<br>390 F.Supp.3d 136 (D.D.C. 2019).....  | 22         |
| <i>Poola v. Howard University</i> ,<br>147 A.3d 267 (D.C. 2016) .....   | 23         |
| <i>Potomac Development Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011) .....                                       | 24, 28     |
| <i>Pyles v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> ,<br>172 A.3d 903 (D.C. 2017) .....   | 23, 24     |
| <i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> ,<br>64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013) .....   | 24, 27     |
| <i>Stone v. Landis Const. Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>120 A.3d 1287 (D.C. 2015) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> ,<br>109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Toxin Free USA v. JM Smucker Co.</i> ,<br>2019 CA 3192 B, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 15<br>(D.C. Super. Ct. November 6, 2019)..... | 21, 22, 23 |

## STATUTES

|                           |           |
|---------------------------|-----------|
| D.C. Code § 11-721 .....  | 2         |
| D.C. Code § 28–3901.....  | 6, 9, 12  |
| D.C. Code § 28-3904 ..... | 4, 25, 30 |
| D.C. Code § 28-3905 ..... | 7, 18, 19 |
